
OFFICIAL 

Research programme to determine the influence of psychological stress on army recruits - 
Variation 

 
Contract Reference: CCSN19A11 - 1 

 

 

OFFICIAL 
Contract Change Notice 
© Crown copyright 2018 

V1.0 15 February 2021 

 

 

CHANGE CONTROL NOTICE (CCN) 

 

 

Contract Title: Contract for the Provision of Research programme to determine the influence of 

psychological stress on army recruits - Variation 

 

Contract Reference: CCSN19A11 - 1 

 
Contract Change Number: CCN-001 

 Date CCN issued: 12/02/2021 Date Change Effective from:  

 

Between: The Ministry of Defence (The Customer) and Liverpool John Moores University (The Supplier) 

 

1.1 This variation intends to enact as the following: 

1.1.1 A time extension of the current Contract which expires on 30th June 2023 to be extended until 

31 August 2023. 

1.1.2 An increase in value of £173,023.33 (excluding VAT) from £795,000.00 (excluding VAT) to 

a total Contract value of £968,023.33 (excluding VAT). 

1.1.3 The Contracting Authority has confirmed that they will use the MOD’s hotel capitation rates 

and T&S allowance rates for staff as per Annex A - Business Travel Guidance, to provide caps.  

1.1.4 Please see Annex B – Estimated costs for further details of estimated costs within this variation. 

For the worst-case scenario, circa.90 trips are estimated in total. 

1.2 In accordance with the Ministry of Defence (MoD) Business Travel Policy, Contractors would only be 

entitled to claim from their normal place of work to the new temporary business location. 

1.3 Words and expressions in this Change Control Notice shall have the meanings given to them in the 

Contract. 

1.4 The Contract, including any previous Contract changes, authorised in writing by both Parties, shall remain 

effective and unaltered except as amended by this Change Control Notice. 

 

 

 



OFFICIAL 

Research programme to determine the influence of psychological stress on army recruits - 
Variation 

 
Contract Reference: CCSN19A11 - 1 

 

 

OFFICIAL 
Contract Change Notice 
© Crown copyright 2018 

V1.0 15 February 2021 

 

  

Change authorised to proceed by: (Customer’s representative):  

                                                                 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature                        Print Name and Job Title                  Date 

 

Authorised for and on behalf of the Supplier: 

 

 

   

                                               

 

 

 

 

 

Signature                                               Print Name and Job Title                  Date 

 

Authorised for and on behalf of the Customer: 

 

 

                                               

 

 

 

                         

Signature                                                Print Name and Job Title                                Date 

 

 

 
REDACTED        REDACTED 

REDACTED – ARMY 
COMMERCIAL C2  

16/04/2021 REDACTED 

19 March 2021 REDACTED REDACTED 

REDACTED REDACTED – ARMY 
COMMERCIAL C2  

26/04/2021 


